PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABSOLUTE ENERGY LTD.	10/23/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABSOLUTE COMPLETION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
Street Address:	#9. 2816 - 21st Street NE
City:	Calgary
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2E 6Z2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12206613
Patent Number:	7258166
Application Number:	11839467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (403)265-7219

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 403-298-3661

Email: rajani@bennettjones.ca

Correspondent Name: Roseann B. Caldwell, Bennett Jones LLP

Address Line 1: 4500 Bankers Hall East Address Line 2: 855-2nd Street SW

Address Line 4: Calgary, CANADA T2P 4K7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 63052-2-5-9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Roseann B. Caldwell

Total Attachments: 2

source=63052-Assg#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021785 FRAME: 0420

500695845 REEL: 021785 F

source=63052-Assg#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021785 FRAME: 0421

ASSIGNMENT

This confirms that effective November 1, 2007,

ABSOLUTE ENERGY LTD.

having an a place of business at:

#9, 2816 21ST STREET NE, CALGARY, ALBERTA, CANADA, T2E 6Z2

, hereinafter called "assignor", in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer, sell and assign to

ABSOLUTE COMPLETION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

, a company organized under the laws of Alberta having a place of business at:

#9, 2816 21ST STREET NE, CALGARY, ALBERTA, CANADA, T2E 6Z2

, hereinafter the "assignee", all its right, title and interest in and to the following Patent(s) and/or Application(s), and in and to any reissue or extension thereof:

Application/Patent

rilling/issue	Date

Eiling/loous Data

US Patent No. 7,258,166	August 21, 2007
US Patent Application No. 11/839,467	August 15, 2007
CA Patent Application No. 2,548,477	December 2, 2004
EP Application No. 04802244.6	December 2, 2004
NO Application No. 2006 3153	December 2, 2004
US Application No. 60/970,481	September 6, 2007

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the end of the term of such Patent(s) and for the full term for which any Letters Patent may be granted in respect of the aforesaid Application(s), and in and to any reissues or extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned assignor, if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned assignor hereby grants Roseann B. Caldwell, (U.S. Reg. No. 37,077) of BENNETT JONES LLP, 4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 4K7, Canada power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any Patent Office for recordation of this document.

WSLegal\046520\00014\ 4861985v1

PATENT REEL: 021785 FRAME: 0422 SIGNED at CALLARY this 23 day of october ABSOLUTE ENERGY LTD. [seal] T. RUSSELL PERSIDENT Name: Title: Witness: Name: Glonn Woicoshyn ACCEPTED this 23 day of ocrobin ABSOLUTE COMPLETION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

WSLegal\046520\00014\ 4861985v1

RECORDED: 11/05/2008

2

PATENT REEL: 021785 FRAME: 0423

Name: Glam Woicoshyn